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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT |
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
ORLANDO DIVISION

ERICA KINSMAN,

Plaintiff, ' , :
CASE NO. 6:15-cv-00016-GAP-KRS

V.

Dispositive Motion
THE FLORIDA STATE UNIVERSITY
BOARD OF TRUSTEES,

Defendant.

DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO DISMISS
AND INCORPORATED MEMORANDUM OF LAW

Defendant The Florida State Uni'versity Board of Trustees (“the Board” or “FSU™),
by and through the undersigned counsel, hereby respectfully moves this Court to dismiss
Plaintiff’s (“Kinsman”) Complaint under Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6) because
the Complaint fails to state a claim upon which relief can be granted. For the reasons more
fully.exp]aiﬁed in the incorporated Memorandum of Law, the Board respectfully requests

that the Court dismiss the Complaint.
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Preliminary Statement and Factual Background?

FSU in this case finds itself in the unusual and unwelcome position of being adverse
to a former student and alléged sexual assault victim, Erica Kinsman. [t is critical that the
University community have full confidence in FSU’s commitment to the safety and well-
being of every one of its students. Accordingly, should this case proceed beyond this Motion
to Dismiss, the University looks forward to demonstrating the record of extensive assistance
the FSU Victim Advocate Program provided to Kinsman, most of which she has omitted
from her Complaint.

But the Court doés not need proof of this extensive care for and support of Kinsman
to resolvé this case: even accepting aé true the allegations of the Complaint with no further
facts, FSU is not liable to Kinsman under Title IX. Far from being deliberately indifferent to
Kinsman, FSU provided her the services of its confidential Victim Advocate Program within
hours of her alleged sexual assault and continuously thereafter, Compl. ] 53, 61, 64, 88,
D.E. 1, and a University victim advocate informed Kinsman of the school’s student- |
disciplinary process, id. ¥ 61. Title IX officials at FSU learned of Kinsman’s alleged assault
by Winston only days before the rest of the world, when the media broke the story of
Kinsman’s allegations in November 201 3, which is consistent With her failure to allege that
she ever spoke with any FSU official outside of the Victim Advocate Program prior to
August 6, 2014. Id 947 101, 129. Regrettably, the media’s reporting of Kinsman’s
allegations led to an Internet and social media backlash—harassment that FSU did not cause,

in an environment that FSU could not control. Id. ff 112-13. Kinsman left the University

' FSU accepts the allegations in the Complaint as true solely for purposes of the Motion.
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when the news broke. Id .1113. At the same time, the State Attorney for Tallahassee
conducted an investigation that resulted in a decision in December 2013 not to charge
Winston. Id. 114, Having waited for the law enforcement investigation to conclude, FSU
reviewed the record from that investigation, attempted unsuccessfully to interview Winston,
and reached its own conclusion that the record did not support student-disciplinary charges at
that time. /d. §f 118-20. After a great deal of correspondence between Kinsman’s attorneys
and the University, id. 4 122-26, Kinsman gave a Title IX interview in August 2014, id. 4
129. FSU then convened an investigative hearing, presided over by retired Florida Supreme
Court Justice Major Harding, which inc]uded live testimony from Kinsman and Winston. Id.
¥ 135. Justice Harding concluded that the preponderance of the evidence did not support a
finding that Winston had assaulted Kinsman. /d. Nothing about FSU’s handling of this
matter was unreasonable—much less clearly unreasonable, which Kinsman must prove to
survive this Motion to Dismiss.

Kinsman’s Complaint is remarkable in many ways. She does not allege identifying '
Winston as her assailant to anyone at FSU other than her confidential victim advocate before
the media broke the story of her alleged assault, causing her to leave the University. She
does not allege that FSU denied her a single request for remedial action. And—having seen
her claims of an assault rejected by both the State Attorney and a University-appointed
hearing officer—she seeks from this Court a third bite at the apple, essentially asking this
Court to serve as a student-disciplinary appeal board. When her Complaint is stripped of its

thetorical flourish and legal conclusions, its failure to allege that FSU’s deliberate
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indifference caused her any harassment is clear, so Kinsman’s Complaint should be
dismissed.

MEMORANDUM OF LAW

.Standard of Review

- Under Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6), a court must dismiss ‘a complaint
whenever the plaintiff fails “to state a claim upon which relief can be granted.” Fed. R. Civ.
P. 12(b)(6). To withstand a motion to dismiss, a complaint must “state a claim to relief that
is plausible on its face.” Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544, 570 (2007). Thus, “a
complaint must present sufficient factual matter, accepted as true, to ‘raise a right to relief
above the speculative level.”” Simpson v. Sanderson Farms, Inc., 744 F.3d 702, 708 (1 1th
Cir. 2014) (quoting Twombly, 550 U.S. at 555). Although a court must accept well-pled
allegations as true at this stage, a court should not accept as true legal conclusions or
threadbare recitals of the elements of a cause of action. Asheroft v. Igbal, 556 U.S. 662, 678
(2009). Moreover, a court must read the complaint “as a whole,” without “pars[ing] and
read[ing] in isolation the allegations in the complaint.” Rosky ex rel. Wellcare Health Plans,
Inc. v. Farha, No. 8:07-CV-1952-T-26MAP, 2009 WL 38.53592, at *2 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 30,
2009).

Title IX
Title TX provides, “No person in the United States shall, on the basis of sex, be
excluded from participation in, be denied the benefits of, or be subjected to discrimination
under any education program or activity receiving Federal financial assistance.” 20 U.S.C. §

1681(a). Sexual harassment is “discrimination” in the school context under Title IX, which
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allows recovery of money damages for student-én-student harassment “in certain narrow
circumstances.” Williams v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. Sys. of Ga., 477 F.3d 1282, 1293 (11th
| Cir. 2007); see also Davis v. Monroe Cnty. Bd of Educ., 526 U.S. 629, 633 (1999). Ina

student-on-student sexual harassment case, a plaintiff must prove four elements.

First, the defendant must be a Title IX funding recipient. Williams, 477 F.3d at 1293,
This element is undisputedly satisfied in this case.

Second, an appropriate séhool official must have actual knowledge of the harassment. -
Id  Because Title IX requires this actual knowledge be of “known student-on-student
harassment in its schools,” this standard necessarily requires that the school official must
know that both the victim and the alleged assailant are students. Davis, 526 U.S. at 641
(emphasis added). Otherwise, the school official could not possibly know of “student-on-
student harassment,” Id (emphasis added). Moreover, the actuai knowledge mﬁst belong to
an “app_ropriate person,” who is, “at a minimum, an official of the recipient entity with
authority to take corrective action to end the discrimination.” Williams, 477 F.3d at 1293
(internal alteratiohs omitted) (quoting Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist., 524 U.S. 274,
290 (1998)). In other words, “the official with notice of the harassment must be ‘high
enough up the chain-of-command that his acts constitute an official decision by the school
district itself not to remedy the misconduct.”” Doe v. Sch. Bd. of Broward Cnty., Fla., 604
F.3d 1248, 1255 (11th Cir. 2010) (quoting Floyd v. Waiters, 171 F.3d 1264, 1264 (11th Cir.

1999)).

Third, the defendant must have acted with “deliberate indifference” to known acts of

harassment. Deliberate indifference “is an exacting standard.” Id. at 1259. It is met “only
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where the recipient’s response to the harassment or lack thereof is clearly unreasonable in
light of the known circumstances.” Davis, 526 U.S. at 648. Or pflt another way, it requires a
plaintiff to show “an official decision by the recipient not to remedy the violation.” Gebser,
524 U.S. at 290; see also Murrell v. Sch. Dist. No. 1, Denver, Colo., 186 F.3d 1238, 1246
(10th Cir. 1999) (“That standard makes a school district liable only where it has made a
conscious decision to permit sex discrimination in its programs . . . .”). Deliberate
indifference is therefore a high bar—negligence or gross negligence falls far short of it. See, |
e.g., Liese v. Indian River Cnty. Hosp. Dist., 701 F.3d 334, 344 (11th Cir. 2.012); Baynard v.
Mualone, 268 F.3d 228, 236 (4th Cir. 2001). Importantly, this deliberate indifference must
subject the plaintiff to further harassment. Davis, 526 U.S. at 644. Thus, “a Ti.tle IX plaintiff
at the motion to dismiss stage must allege that the Title IX recipient’s indifference to the
initial discrimination subjected the plaintiff to further discrimination.” Wilh‘ams, 477 F.3d at
1296; see also Hill v. Madison Cnty. Sch. Bd., 957 F. Supp. 2d 1320, 1332 (N.D. Ala. 2013)
(“[T]t must be the deliberate indifference of the [school] that is the causation of the
harassment suffered by the victim.”). |

Fourth, the discrimination must have been “so severe, pervasive, and objectively
offensive that it effectively barred the victim’s access to an educational opportunity or
benetit.” Davis, 526 U.S. at 633. Put differently, the .discrimination must “be serious enough
to have the systemic effect of denying the victim equal access to an educational program or
activity.” Id. at 652 (emphasis added).

The Supreme Court has cautioned that courts in Title IX student-on-student sexual

harassment cases “should refrain from second-guessing the decisions of school
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administrators.” Davis, 526 U.S. at 648. The Court also stressed that Title IX does not give
victims of peer harassment “the right to make particular remedial demands.” Id. Rather, “the
recipient must merely respond to known peer harassment in a manner that is not clearly
unreasonable.” fd.

The Complaint Fails to State a Claim

The Complaint contains no allegation that FSU itself directly harassed Kinsman. As
the Supreme Court has explained, “[i]f a funding recipient does not engage in haraésmcnt
directly, it may not be liable for damages unless its deliberate indifference ‘subjects’ its
students to harassment.” Id, at 644, Kinsman alleges that FSU subjected her to three distinct
forms of harassment:

(1) being at school with Jameis Winston between January 10, 2013 (when she
allegedly recognized him as her assailant) and November 14, 2013 (when she
allegedly left éampus), e.g., Compl. 63, D.E. 1;

(2) being threatened on social media after the media on November 13, 2013,
first reported news of her allegations against Winston, e.g., id. § 112; and

(3) as a result of her alleged fears for her safety, being forced to leave FSU on
November 14, 2013, and being unable to return, e.g.,  113.

Kinsman has not, however, stated a claim under any of these theories of Iiability.2

2 Winston’s alleged assault cannot be harassment for which FSU is legally responsible. Kinsman never alleges
that FSU was aware that Winston posed a threat to Kinsman or anyone at FSU or even that Winston had any
record whatsoever of posing a threat. Davis v. Monroe Cnty. Bd. of Educ., 526 U.S. 629, 641 (1999) (holding
that Title IX requires actual knowiedge of “known student-on-student harassment in its schools” (emphasis
added)).
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A, FSU is not liable for any alleged harassment caused by Kinsman’s having
to be on campus with Winston.

FSU cannot be liable for this alleged harassment for three distinct reasons.

1. No appropriate person at FSU had actual knowledge of Kinsman’s
allegation until November 2013.

FSU cannot be liable for Kinsman’s having to be on campus with Winston after the
alleged December 7, 2012, assault, because the allegations of the Complaint show that no
appropriate person at FSU had actual knowledge of the assault until November 8, 2013, when
FSU Police Chief David Perry received the report of the Winston investigation from the
Tailahassee Police and shortly thereafter shared it with the University official overseeing the
school’s Title [X and studcnt-disciplinary functions. Compl. Y 95, 101, D.E. 1. Kinsman’s
initial report to the FSU Police on the night of the assault could not have given FSU actual
notice because at that time Kinsman claimed not to know her alleged assailant’s identity. /d.
19 48, 50. After allegi:dly learning her assailant’s identity on January 10, 2013, Kinsman
shared that information with the Tallahassee Police, id. § 57, but she does not allege sharing
it with the FSU Police or with any FSU administrator. Kinsman does allege that, on January
17, 2013, she discussed with victim advocate Kori Pruett that her perpetrator was a football
player at FSU. Id. § 61. But the Complaint itself acknowledges that‘F.SU’s Victim Advocate
Progrém is confidential and exempt from any reporting requirement. Id.  68. And Kinsman
never alleges that she directed any victim advocate to report her allegation to any other

official at FSU.’

3 Kinsman alleges in Paragraph 116 that Melissa Ashton told Patricia Carroll that Kinsman wanted the Title IX
investigation and SRR proceedings to move forward in “the fall 2013 semester.” Compl. § 116, D.E. 1. But
nowhere in the Complaint does she ever allege that she ever made this known. For instance, she never alleges
when she made this known (whether before or after the media reporied her allegations) or to whom she made it

1
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Indeed, strikingly absent from the Complaint is any allegation that Kinsman herself
reported her alleged assault—or the harassment she allegedly experienced as a result of being
on campus with Winston after the assault—to any appropriate person at FSU. Instead,
Kinsman’s theory of FSU’s actual notice hinges entirely on her allegation that football coach
Jimbo Fisher and Senior Associate Athletics Director Monk Bovasorte in January 2013
learned from the Tallahassee Police that “Winston was suspected in a rape investigation.” Id.
€ 72. But for at least two reasons, this allegation is insufficient to establish actual knowledge
on the part of FSU.

First, although it is axiomatic that Title IX liability only attaches for known student-
on-student sexual Harassment, Kinsman does not—and cannot—allege that- Fisher and
Bonasorte knew that Winston’s alleged victim was an FSU student, much less that théy knew
the actual identity of Winston’s alleged victim. This is a telling omission from a Complaint
that is so lengthy, detailed, and carefully crafted.

Second, even construing the Complaint as alleging that Fisher and Bonasorte knew
that Winston’s alleged victim was an FSU student, neither is an “appropriate person” under
Title IX., Kinsman does not—and cannot—allege that either Fisher or Bonasorte has any
authority over FSU’s student conduct or Title IX processes. See Gebser, 524 U.S. at 290
(providing that an “appropriate person” is an official who has “authority to take corrective
action to end the discrimination™). Alleging that those men have “control over students on

the football team” is not enough, Compl. § 76, D.E. 1; sports-related discipline has nothing to

known. Because the Complaint must be read as whole, this single allegation cannot overcome the lack of any
particular factual allegations anywhere else in the Complaint about her meetings with victim advocates. See
Rosky ex rel. Wellcare Health Plans, Inc. v. Farha, No. 8:07-CV-1952-T-26MAP, 2009 WL 3853592, at *2
(M.D. Fla. Mar. 30, 2009). ' ‘ :



Case 6:15-cv-00016-GAP-KRS Document 35 Filed 03/09/15 Page 10 of 23 PagelD 178

do with the types of discipline through which a university remedies sexual harassment {(e.g.,
academic accommodations, no contact orders, residential changes, suspension, or even
expulsion), see, e.g., DeCecco v. Univ. of S.C., 918 F. Supp. 2d 471, 492 (D.S.C. 2013) (*To
the extent [the plaintiff] relies on notice to [the head coach] as notice to USC, she fails to
satisfy Title IX’s actual notice requirement for several reasons. First, notice to [the head
coach] is not notice to USC (for Title IX purposes) because [the head coach] had, at most,
limited supervisory responsibility over [the assistant coach]. This limited authority is not
enough in light of Gebser[ and] Davis . . . .” (internal citation omitted)); Ross v. Corp. of
Mercer Univ., 506 F. Supp. 2d 1325, 1352 n.43 (M.D. Ga. 2007) (reasoning that -“in a typical
Title TX case, an appropriate individual might be a University President, a high school
supefintendent, or the chairman of an appropriate board of education and not a teacher, coach
or employee” because these latter types of school officials do not have “the authority to fix
‘certain fypes’ of discrimination” (emphasis in original)).

Nor can Fisher’s and Bonasorte’s alleged reporting obligations make them
“appropriate persons” in the Title IX sense. See Compl. § 76, D.E. 1. The Complaint alleges
that “all FSU employees must report student-on-student sexual misconduct to the Dean of
Students Départment.” Id 9 81 (emphasis added). Surely any theory that would convert
every FSU employee into an “appropriate pefson” necessarily fails the standard set out in
Davis and its progeny.

Indeed, it is quite telling that the Complaint faﬁlts Fisher and Bonasorte for failing to
comply ‘with their “duties to report and refer the rape accusations against Winston to

appropriate university officials.” Id. (emphasis added). One of the purposes of the “actual

10
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notice by an appropriate person” standard is to ensure that Title IX liability attaches only
when a plaintiff cén show that there has been “an official decision by the recipient not to
remedy the violation.” Gebser, 524 U.S. at 290. Even accepting as true Kinsman’s
allegation that Fi.shcr and Bonasor_te failed to follow FSU’s own repérting requirement, that
alleged failure hardly constitutes an official decision by FSU on whether and how to remedy
any harassment being suffered by Kinsman..

2. Even if FSU had actual knowledge before November 2013, its
response was not deliberately indifferent.

Fven assuming appropriate officials at FSU had actual knowledge of Kinsman’s
assault as early as January 2013, the allegations of the Complaint show that FSU was not
deliberately indifferent to Kinsman’s alleged assault. The Complaint itself alleges that FSU
responded to Kinsman’s alleged assault by placing Kinsman in- the care of its Victim
Advocate Program. Within hours of the alleged assault, a victim advocate, Sarah Groff, met
Kinsman at Tallahassee Memorial Hospitai. Compl. | 53, D.E. 1. Then, another victim
advocate, Kori Pruett, who would work with Kinsman through most of 2013, took over
caring for Kinsman. Pruett met with Kinsman on January 17, 2013, February 7, 2013,
October 25, 2013, and made a follow-up counseling center appointment for Kinsman on
November 4, 2013, Id. 9 61, 64, 88. During their first meeting, Pruett explained the
student-disciplinary process to Kinsman and explained Kinsman’s options for changing
classes. Id 9 61. Kinsman makes much of the fact that she allegedly was not told about
other options, see, e.g., id. 1Y 62, 66, but these allegations merely attempt to mask a glaring

omission: Kinsman never alleges that she requested any specific accommodation or other

11
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action (including a specific request té initiate.a disciplinary investigation of Winston) that
FSU denied. |

That it was not “clearly unreasonable” for FSU to respond to Kinsman'’s alleged
assault through the services of the Victim Advocate 'Program is confirmed by the
recommendations of the April 2014 White House report Not Alorne: The First Report of the
White House Task Force to Protect Students from Sexual Assault.* That reporf emphasizes
that universities must “give survivors more control over the process” of responding to their
assault, and it identifies providing a confidential victim advocate as a “key ‘best practice’™
toward achieving that goal. Not Alone: The First Report of the White House Task Force to
Profect Students from Sexual Assauit 3, 11,- White House Task Force to Protect Students
from Sexual Assault, April 2014.° The report observes, “If victims don_’t have a confidential
place to go, or think a school will launch a full-scale investigation against their wishes, many
will stay silent.” Jd at 11. Closely mirroring what the Complaint says FSU’s victim
advocates did for Kinsman, the report adds that an advocate should “help get a victim needed
resources and accommodations, éxplain how the school’s grievance and disciplinary process
works, and help navigate the process.” Id Ultimately, the report counsels that “[t].here is no
one-size-fits-all model of victim care. Instead, there must be options.” fd. at 12. As a matter
of law, it could not possibly have been clearly unreasonable for FSU to have followed a

White House-endorsed best practice in giving Kinsman the services of a victim advocate,

1 The Court may of course take judicial notice of this White House report. See, e.g., B.T. Produce Co. v. Robert
A Johnson Sales, Inc., 354 F. Supp. 2d 284, 285 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) (“Courts have frequently taken judicial notice .
of official government reports as being ‘capable of accurate and ready determination by resort to sources whose
accuracy cannot reasonably be questioned.” (quoting Fed. R. Evid. 201(b) and citing Tex. & Pac. Ry. Co. v.
Pottorff, 291 U.S. 245, 254 n.4 (1934))).

5 Available at http://www.whitehouse.gov/sites/default/files/docs/report_0.pdf.

12
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informing Kinsman of the student-disciplinary process, and deferring to Kinsman’s informed
decision not to initiate that process between January and November 2013, when she left
campus.

3. Merely being on campus with Winston is not harassment under
Title IX.

Kinsman has not alleged that, during the period between the alleged assault and her
‘departure from campus in November 2013, she was subjected to harassment “so severe,
pervasive, and objectively offensive that it can be said to [have deprived her] of access to the
educational opportunities or benefits provided by the school.” Davis, 526 U.S. at 650. The
Complaint alleges that Kinsman saw Winston from across the room on the ﬁrst.day of class
and at one midterm exam, Compl. § 55, 65, D.E. 1, but otherwise the Complaint contains no -
allegation that Kinsman had any direct contact with Winston or with any of. his friends or
associates. Indeed, the only harassfnent the Complaint alleges during this period is
Kinsman’s fear of the possibility of seeing Winston.

Accepting.as true the allegations of Kinsman’s Complaint, FSU would in no way
minimize the trauma an assault victim might feel at the thought of seeing her assailant.
Nonetheless, Kinsman’s own él]egations belie the notion that she was suffering harassment
so “severe, pervasive, and objectively offensive” as to deny her the opportunities or benefits
of an education at FSU. Even if Kinsman alleges that others at the University should have
initiated disciplinary proceedings on her behalf, Kinsman herself does not allege seeking any
protection from Winston or discipline against him. Kinsman acknoWledges in the Complaint
that she chose to remain enrolled in the one class that she and Winston shared, and that she

indeed kept going to class (the educational opportunity of being at FSU) through the rest of

13
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her time at FSU. And the allegations in the Complaint make clear that Kiﬁsman u]timately.
left campus in November 2013 because of the aftermath of the media’s exposure of her
allegations, not because of any fear of Winston himself. See id. ] 112-13. IV

FSU is aware of one case in the university setting in wh.ich the court held that “a
reasonable jury éould conclude that fufther encounters, of any éort, between a rape victim
and her attacker could create an environment sufficiently hostile to deprive the victim of
access to educational opportunities provided by a university.” Kelly v. Yale Univ., No.
CIV.A. 3:01-CV-1591, 2003 WL 1563424, at *3 (D. Conn. Mar. 26, 2003). Buf the facts in
Kelly are easily distinguishable from those alleged here. In contrast to what Kinsman has
alleged, the victim i‘n Kelly lived in the same dormitory as her assailant, and “she repeatedly
requested academic and residential accommodations afier the assault. She related to
administrators the discomfort and fear that she would feel if she encountered [the assailant].”
Id. at *4.

More fundamentally, taken as a bright-line rule, the holding in Kelly conflicts with
the Supreme Court’s teaching in Davis. The Davis Court stressed that its holding did not
require schools to engage in any particular disciplinary action to avoid liability under Title X
and that a Title IX plaintiff does not have the right to make particular remedial demands. See
Davis, 526 U.S. at 648. But if simply being on the same campus as one’s assailant without
any specific request for accommodation necessarily constitutes “severe, pervasive, and
objectively offensive harassment” for Title IX purposes, then expulsion would be the only -
remedy. Davis plainly forecioses such a result. See id. (“We thus disagree with respondents’

contention that, if Title IX provides a cause of action for student-on-student harassment,

14
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nothing short of expulsion of every student accused of misconduct involving sexual
overtones would protect school systems from liability or damages.” (internal qubtation mark
omitted)).

B. FSU is not liable for any harassment caused by alleged social media
threats directed at Kinsman.

As her second form of alleged harassment, Kinsman claims that she was subjected to
social media threats and epithets after the media in November 2013 broke the story of her
allegations against Winston. See Compl. § 112, ID.E. 1. FSU concedes that exposure to such
comments can constitufe harassment that is sufficiently severe for purposes of Title IX. See,
e.g, MS. ex rel. Hall v. Susquehanna Twp. Sch. Dist., No. 1:13-CV-2718, 2014 WL
4273300, at *14 (M.D. Pa. Aug. 29, 2014) (recognizing that being called “whore” and “slut”
is sufficient harassment under Title IX to survive a motion to dismiss). Here, however,
Kinsman does not allege and cannot establish that FSU subjected her to the harassment she
allegedly endured through social media.

Kinsman does not—and of course cannot—allege that FSU itself threa.tened her in
any way. Rather; Kinsman alleges that, “[i]n the wake of an ensuing media frenzy, [she] was
relentlessly vilified and threatened on the Internet and in FSU footbal]-friendly quarters, and
her and her family’s personal and work addresses were published on the Internet, along with
falsé slurs on [her] character and threats on her life.” Compl. 21, D.E. 1.

Even if these allegations are true, the holding o.f Davis is clear; “Deliberate
indifference makes sense as a theory of direct liability under Title IX only where the funding
recipient has some control over the alleged harassment.” Davis, 526 US at 644, Indeed,

Davis elhphasized the Court’s intent to “limit a recipient’s damages liability to circumstances

15
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wherein the recipient exercises substantial control over both the harasser and tﬁe context in
which the known harassment occurs.” Id. at 645. Here, of course, FSU controls neitﬁer the
Internet nor the vicious trolls th allegedly used it to harass Kinsman. Kinsman’s attorneys
admitted as much in their February 21, 2014, letter to FSU, when they told FSU that
Kinsman did not envision any disciplinary proceeding against Winston that “cml-lld eliminate
the . . . extreme third pariy harassment” that Kinsman had suffered after her allegation was
reported by the media. See Ex. A (letter from John Clune and Baine Kerr to Carolyn Egan
dated Feb. 21, 2014) (emphasis added); see also infra note 4 (discussing why this letter may
properly be considered by the C(.)urt. at the motion to dismiss stage). |

As a matter of law, Kinsman also cannot establish that any alleged deliberate
indifference on FSU’s part increased her eﬁposure to the likelihood of being subjected to this
form of harassment. Although this Court must accept Kinsman’s factual allegations as true,
it may not accept Kinsman’s purely speculative assertions. See Simpson, 744 F.3d at 708.
Kinsman’s Complaint hypothesizes that, had F'SU investigﬁted Winston earlier, “Winston
would have been removed as a threat to [Kinsman] long before ever suiting up to play
football in a Seminoles jersey, and [Kinsman] would be on campus progressing toward an
FSU degree.” Compl. § 146, D.E. 1. Yet Kinsman’s own Complaint acknowledges that a
State Attorney investigation and a University investigative hearing (presidc_d 6ver by retired
F lorida Supreme Court Justice Major Harding) both resulted in the conclusion that Winston
should not be charged with assaulting Kinsman. Id. ¥ 114, -135. Only rank speculation
supports Kinsman’s theory that an earlier investigation would hﬁve reached a different result

imposing a sanction on Winston, derailed his college football career, and rendered Kinsman’s

16
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assault allegations un-newsworthy. Thus, Kinsman cannot establish that FSU’s alleged
deliberate indifference could have been the pfoximate cause of any harassment she suffered
through social media and the Internet.

C. FSU is not liable for Kinsman’s alleged exclusion from school.

Kinsman’s third and final form of alleged harassment consists of not being able to
return to school at FSU. Compl. § 113, D.E. 1; Davis, 526 U.S. at 631 (recognizing that
“physical deprivation of access to school resources” can constitute discrimination under Title
IX). Yet, read as a whole, Kinsman's own Complaint demonstrates that her inability to
return has not been caused by FSU’s alleged deliberate indifference. In fact, as the letters
referenced and quoted in the Complaint and attached here show,® FSU has worked diligently
to try to investigate Kinsman’s claim, take her statement, and resolve the situation.

First, FSU’s actions in November and December 2013, after the media first reported

Kinsman’s allegations and during the pendency of the State Attorney investigation, were not

% See Ex. A (letter from John Clune and Baine Kerr to Carolyn Egan dated Feb. 21, 2014); Ex. B (letter from
Melissa Nelson and Scott Cairns to John Clune and Baine Kerr dated Mar. 15, 2014); Ex. C (letter from John
Clune and Baine Kerr to Melissa Nelson dated Mar. 25, 2014); Ex. D (letter from Melissa Nelson to John Clune
dated Mar. 31, 2014); Ex. E (letter from John Clune and Baine Kerr to Melissa Nelson dated Apr. 1, 2014).

Each of these letters is cited (and some are even quoted) in the Complaint. See Compl. Y 122-26, D.E. 1.
Therefore, the Court may consider them at this stage. See Fin. Sec. Assur., Inc. v. Stephens, Inc., 500 F.3d
1276, 1284 (11th Cir. 2007). Here, not only are the three letters sent by Kinsman’s counsel quoted in the
Complaint (twe of which expressly reference the letters sent by FSU’s counsel that are nat quoted), but they are
integral to Kinsman’s claim that FSU was deliberately indifferent to her allegations because the letters show the
communications between the parties as FSU tried to investigate her claims and find a way for her to return to
school. Moreover, the contents of these letters cannot be disputed, as Kinsman’s lawyers either wrote or
received each letter. Courts regularly consider letters attached to a motion to dismiss when a plaintiff has
quoted from the letter in the complaint but has failed to attach the letter. See, e.g., GFF Corp. v. Associated
Wholesale Grocers, Inc., 130 F.3d 1381, 1384-85 (10th Cir. 1997); Langer v. George Washington Univ,, 498 F.
Supp. 2d 196, 202 n.1 (D.D.C. 2007); Natural Res. Council of Maine v. Int’l Paper Co., 424 F. Supp. 2d 235,

247-48 (D. Me. 2006); Katz v. Odin, Feldman & Pittleman, P.C., 332 F. Supp. 2d 909, 913 n.3 (E.D. Va.

2004); Pilchman v. Dep't of Def,, 154 F. Supp. 2d 415, 419 n.2 (ED.N.Y. 2001). Although the March 15 and
March 31 letters from FSU’s counsel are not quoted, they are specifically referenced in the Complaint and in
the quoted letters from Kinsman's counsel, so fairness demands that they be considered alongside the letters
from Kinsman’s counsel because these letters were part of the same dialogue.
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clearly unreasonable. Kinsman left school less than twenty-four hours after her allegations
against Winston became public. Compl. § 113, D.E. 1. After learning of thel allegations,
FSU officials met on November 15 and November 25. Id. 9 110, 111. During this time,
State Attorney Willie Meggs was investigating the allegations, see id. § 104, and he
ultimately determined that no charges should be brought against Winston, id. ] 114. During
this time, FSU was aware of the situation and monitoring it. 7d. ] 110, 111. Under similar
circumstances, a court has held that it was not “objectively unreasonable” for a school to hold
off on its own investigation while a school was monitoring a pending criminal investigation.
See Seats v. Kaskaskia Coll. Cmty. Coll. Dist. No. 501, No. 07-CV-843-JPG, 2008 WL
5235980, at *7 (S.D. Ill. Dec. 15, 2008). |

Second, after the State Attorney concluded his investigation, FSU began its own
investigation in January 2014, right as the new semester was starting. See Compl. § 118,
D.E. 1. FSU reviewed the materials from the Tallahassee Police Department. Id. FSU also
attempted to interview Winston, who declined to answer questions. Jd.- 120. Notably,
Kinsman refused to give FSU a statement—a convenient omission from her Complaint, but a
point that is evident from the letters she cites in her Complaint. Id. 9§ 122-26. Based on
FSU’s investigation, it determined that it could not bring charges against Winston atlthat
time—the exact same result that the Tallahassee Police and the State Attorney had reached.
FSU left open the possibility of revisiting that decision, however, shbuld additional
information come to the school’s attention. See Ex. B.

Third, in her Complaint, Kinsman specifically references (and even quotes) multiple

letters exchanged between Kinsman’s new Colorado-based lawyers and FSU. These letters

18
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leave no doubt that FSU was far from “clearly unreasonable” in its actions related to holding |
a disciplinary hearing on Kinsman'’s allegations against Winston.

The earliest letter cited in the Complaint is dated February 21, 2014. Compl. 4 122,
D.E. 1; see Ex. A. Two things from that letter stand out. First, Kinsman’s counsel
acknowledges in the letter that, “over the winter break,” FSU inquired of Patricia Carroll
(Kinsman’s then-attorney) whether Kinsman wanted to pursue a student-disciplinary hearing.
Ex. A. The letter explicitly acknowledges that Carroll demurred:

I understand from Ms. Carroll that you inquired sometime over the winter

holiday break as to whether Ms. Kinsman was interested in pursuinga

disciplinary hearing regarding Mr. Jameis Winston’s conduct on

December 7, 2012. Ms. Carroll has indicated that she responded that your

inquiry was likely too late but that she would discuss with her client.

ld

Second, the February 21 letter from Kinsman’s attorneys includes these remarkable

sentences:
Mr. Kerr and [ have discussed with Ms. Carroll and Ms. Kinsman and it is
hard to envision any scenario where any result of a disciplinary action
could eliminate the hostile education environment and extreme third party
harassment suffered by Ms. Kinsman. In fact, if Mr. Winston were found
by a conduct board to have sexually assaulted Ms. Kinsman, and he were

ultimately suspended or expelled, Ms. Kinsman would likely be in greater
danger than if the conduct board ruled against her.

Id

" This letter demonstrates that, as of February 21, 2014, Kinsman had not only declined
a student-disciplinary hearing, but had in fact communicated that holding such a hearing
would be both pointless and potentially harmful to Kinsman. Accordingly, Kinsman cannot

now complain that the timing of her hearing had anything to do with her alleged inability to

19



Case 6:15-cv-00016-GAP-KRS Document 35 Filed 03/09/15 Page 20 of 23 PagelD 188 -

return to FSU. Indeed; the letter implicitly concedes that it was the “national media
attention” and the resulting public outcry—not FSU’s actions—that kept Kinsman from
returning to school. See Compl. 9 108, 112, D.E. 1.

Another letter cited in Kinsman’s Complaint—a letter dated April 1, 2014—
evidences .Kinsman’s dramatic and unexplained about-face on the issue of a student-
disciplinary hearing. See Ex. E. That letter shows Kinsman’s attorney demanding a hearing
and indicating that she would cooperate—but only gfter FSU filed charges against Winston.
Coupling the state of the record before FSU as alleged in Kinsman’s Complaint—including a
State Attorney’s decision not to charge Winston and Kinsman’s own earlier rejection of a
student-disciplinary hearing—and the demands of basic fairness and due process fo a
potentially accused student, it could not have been “clearly unreasonable” for FSU to wish to
interview Kinsman directly before deciding whether to further investigate Winston. Seé
Davis, 526 U.S. at 649 (“[IJt would be entirely reasonable for a school to refrain from a form
of disciplinary action that would expose it to constitutional or statutory claims.”)

As for FSU’s correspondence to Kinsman, the Complaint cites a letter from FSU to-
Kinsman’s attorneys dated March 31, 2014. That letter clearly expresses FSU willingness to
meet with Kinsman for the purpose of obtaining information to consider in connection with
the decision whether to initiate disciplinary proceedings. Specifically, the letter says:

In any event, the University acknowledges Ms. Kinsman’s offer to

supplement the record with additional information pertaining to her

allegations concerning Mr. Winston. Ms. Kinsman may provide that

information in any format she desires, including in writing or through a

phone or Internet conversation. An in-person meeting is usually the most

effective means of gathering information, and the University’s Title IX

personnel would welcome such a meeting with Ms. Kinsman. If Ms.
Kinsman is willing to meet in person with the University’s Title IX
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personnel, we will arrange for the meeting to occur at a time and place of
Ms. Kinsman’s choosing, including at a reasonable location outside of
Tallahassee. This accommodation should wholly alleviate any concerns
for Ms. Kinsman’s safety.

Please let us know how you would like to proceed and we will coordinate.
with the appropriate departments to ensure that this information exchange
occurs as soon as possible and in an environment in which Ms. Kinsman
feels safe.

Ex. D.

* Finally, the Complaint also indicates that FSU tried to have Kinsman give a statement
on May 20, 2014, when Kinsman was on campus for the Student Conduct Code hearings of
Chris Casher and Ronald Darby, but Kinsman’s delay in responding to the offer made
coordinating the interview that day impossible. Compl. 128, D.E. 1.

Fourth, Kinsman finally gave an interview to FSU on August 6, 2014. Id. § 129,
This was Kinsman's first statement to anyone at FSU outside of the Victim Advocate
Program since the night of the alleged assault (when Kinsman claimed not to know the
identity of her assailant).

FSU held an investigative hearing based on Kinsman’s allegations on December 2,
2014, Id. 4 135. The hearing officer (former Florida Supreme Court Justice Major Harding)
determined that the evidence was insufficient to warrant Student Conduct Code charges
against Winston—or in other words, that a preponderance of the evidence did not support a
finding that Winston raped Kinsman. /4. Thus, Justice Harding reached the same conclusion
as every prior investigation.

FSU’s attempts to investigate and hold a hearing are far from deliberately indifferent.

Just like the victim advocates’ care of Kinsman before she left Tallahassee, FSU’s conduct
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since the media reports of November 2013 cannot be described as “an official decision by
[FSU] not to remedy” the situation, Gebser, 524 U.S. at 290, or “a conscious decision to
permit sex discrimination,” Murrel, 186 F.3d at 1246. Therefore, FSU was not deliberately
indifferent such that its conduct subject Kinsman to the further harassment of being excluded
from school. |
Conclusion
For the foregoing reasons and authorities, Defendant respectflilly submits the Court

should dismiss the Complaint pursuant to Rule 12(b)(6) for failure to state a claim.

McGUIREWOODS LLP

By___/s/Scott §. Cairns
Scott S. Cairns (FL Bar No. 0037729)
scairns(@mecguirewoods.com
Carlos Mudiz (FL. Bar No. 0535001)
cmufiiz{@meguirewoods.com
Melissa W. Nelson (FL Bar No. 0132853)
mnelson@meguirewoods.com
50 N. Laura Street, Suite 3300
Jacksonville, Florida 32202
{904) 798-3200
(904) 798-3207 (fax)

Attorneys and Trial Counsel for Defendant The Florida
State University Board of Trustees
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

1 HEREBY CERTIFY that on March 9, 2015, I electronically filed the foregoing with
the Clerk of the Court by using the CM/ECF system which will send a notice of electronic
filing to the following:

David B. King, Esquire

Thomas A. Zehnder, Esquire

Taylor F. Ford, Esquire :

King, Blackwell, Zehnder & Wermuth, P.A.
P.O. Box 1631

Orlando, FL 32802-1631
dking@kbzwlaw.com
tzehnder@kbzwlaw.com
tford@okbzwlaw.com

Baine Kerr, Esquire

John Clune, Esquire
Lauren E. Groth, Esquire
Hutchinson Black and Cook, LLC
921 Walnut Street, Suite 2
Boulder, CO 80302
kerr{eghbecboulder.com
Obrient@hkcboulder.com
clune@hbcboulder.com
Patterson(@hbcboulder.com
grothi@hbcboulder.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff Erica Kinsman

/s/ Scott S, Cairns
Attorney

64736015v8
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DEFENDANT THE FLORIDA STATE UNIVERSITY
BOARD OF TRUSTEES MOTION TO DISMISS

'EXHIBIT A

Erica Kinsman v. The Florida State University Board of Trustees
United States District Court for the Middle District of Florida
‘ Case No.; 6:15-¢v-16-Orl-31KRS .
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: Attorneys at Law

John Clune
clune@hbbeboulder.com

February 21, 2014

Via E-mail and United States Mail
Ms. Carolyn Egan

Office of the General Counsel |
Suite 211 Westcott Building

222 South Copeland Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32306

RE: Representation of Erica Kinsman and your inquiry
Dear Ms. Egan:

Our office has been retained by Ms. Kinsman to assist her with her legal rights under Title
IX of the Bducation Amendments as welil as other matters pertaining to her rape at Florida State
University in 2012. Please direct all further communication regarding this matter to either myself
or Mr. Baine Kerr of our firm. Ms. Patricia Carroll is also counsel for Ms. Kinsman but to facilitate
communications, please use me as your primary point of contact.

I understand from Ms. Carroli that you inquired sometime over the winter holiday break as
to whether Ms. Kinsman was interested in pursuing a disciplinary hearing regarding Mr. Jameis
Winston’s conduct on December 7, 2012. Ms. Carroll has indicated that she responded that your

_inquiry was likely too late but that she would discuss with her client. '

As you are aware, since the time that Florida State University Police Department leamed -
of this assault, fifteen months have passed. When that report was originally made, Mr. Winston
was relatively unknown outside of his 'college football world. Since that time, Mr. Winston’s
accomplishment in athletics has launched him into heightened celebrity status. This increase in
status was so significant that when the news broke about Ms. Kinsman’s report to FSU Police, she
was the subject of repeated death threats, her sorority received bomb threats, and someone slashed
the tires of a car belonging to her sorority sister. Since that news, Mr. Winston’s celebrity has
grown to even greater proportions due io further athletic endeavors. While Ms. Kinsman remains

* enrolled at FSU, these events have forced her to leave campus and her friends due to grave fears
for her personal safety. ' :

Mr. Kerr and I have discussed the matter with Ms. Carroll and Ms. Kinsman and it is hard
to envision any scenario where any result of a disciplinary action could eliminate the hostile
education environment and extreme third party harassmcnt suffered by Ms. Kinsman. In faet, if

921 Walmut St., Sulte 200, Boulder, CO 80302 I Tel (303) 442 6514 | Fax (303) 442-6593 | Toll Free (B0C) 303-6514
www.hbcboulder.com
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Ms. Carolyn Egan
February 21, 2014
Page2 0f 2

Mr. Winston were found by a conduct board to have sexually assaulted Ms. Kinsman and he was
ultimately suspended or expelled, Ms. Kinsman would likely be in greater danger than if the
conduct board ruled against her. This is the harm caused and exacerbated by FSU’s one year plus

* delay in responding. If you think otherwise, that a disciplinary sanction of Mr. Winston would
somehow alleviate the hostile educational environment, it would be very important for you fo
explain that to us. ' '

As you are aware, the school’s obligation under Title IX is not necessarily to convene a
conduct board hearing, but to respond promptly and effectively to sexual harassment and assault.
Ms. Kinsman remains willing to cooperate and is open to hearing the school’s thoughts as to what
response the school believes would address the harassment and allow her to re-enroll in classes at
Florida State. She cannot however, subject herself to any process that would only decrease her
safety on campus. ‘ o : .

Additionally, as you are no doubt aware, two other students, Chris Casher and Ronald
Darby, have admitted to criminal conduct in committing voyeurism and video voyeurism. This
behavior constitutes both sexual harassment and also criminal behavior which is prohibited in your
school's Code of Conduct. Mr. Casher even went so far as to state that he watched the beha'Vio;,_;
video recorded it, and then entered the room to attempt to have sex with Ms. Kinsman despite not
having her consent to do so. Ms. Kinsman expects that you will proceed against these students -
accordingly and in a timely fashion. .
co

Their sworn confessions to this conduct are attached to this letter so I trust that you don’t
need Ms. Kinsman to put herself in further harm’s way for the school to address this harassment
and bring code of conduct charges against them. Perhaps Mr. Winston will corroborate their

~ account of voyeurism when you interview him as a part of your investigation that has been reported
in the media. Please keep us apprised of these proceedings and any charges that are brought by
the school.

We look forward to your résponsa.

" John Clune, Esq:
Baine Kerr, Esq.
Counsel for Ms. Kinsman

JCChip

Ce: Patricia A. Carroll (Via email)
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STATE OF FLORIDA

t

‘ ' d

COUNTY OF LEON . . ]
. . : t

AFFIDAYIT OF RONALD DARSY

I, RONALD DHARBY, hereby having been duly sworn and sHirmed hereby state the foliowing as trae and correct: H

L
2

My namme s Rénaid Darly. 1 2m over 18 years in age. Fam a casident of Leon €otnty,

OnDecember 6, 7012, 1 went with Chris Cashec and Jamiis Winston ta Potbelly’s, We arrived avound 11:00
p.m. While there, Twatched Jamets 1alking with a white feinaie that had blende hair. It appeared that the
fzmale was pursuing Jameis. 1a an effort 1o continue to hang out with Jamels she was trying o get her
friend in go hoine with Chrls Casher, As Jameis and this g talked, she did aal want hien to leave,

Jameis Winston, Chris Casher and | declded 16 leave Posbelly's and the same Blunde fenialn followed bs out

‘aFihe clify, This female did not appéar intoxicatod. She was able 1o walk ut of the dul, have 8

corversatipn with all of us and Use her cell pitnnel ta teat her friend o joinus, She even got bn the cab with
us. ' )

- When we tetusned to our apartment bullding, she followed lameis into His apartmen} and into his bedroom,

lameis and the girl went into bis bedroom. The ligins were on and the door was cracked open. The door did
not fock and did nint ciose all the way because the lock was broken.

As the door was pariialty‘open. Chiis lookad threugh the epening and we could see her giving Jamels praf
sex:, Chris continugd to watch Jamels and the git! through the cracked door. He was pja-,_r’ing jokes on Jameis
and trying 1o emnbarrass Jamels. Chiis walked in Iameis’ room ang the girl told Chrls 1o got out, She then gol
up turaed off the light and shut the bedreom door, Chris and Feauld hear her and Jamdis having sex. At ho
thne did the girl evar insdicate thal she was not @ willing participant, In facdd, she wanled inare privacy by
closing the door and turning off the lights.

After approximately 20 minues, Heft the apanment 2and wen? upstairs ta my apanment. As!was walking
to my apariment I saw Jameis leave with the same girl an his scooter. Approxinmlelv live erinuries fater,
Jamceis returned on his scogter,

an November 13, 2013, Fwas interviewed by Manica Jordan. Asa resalt of this interview she pmpured this
statemunt based on what { told her. This is«e true and accurate stalement. Ms. Jordan has pre; sented the
facis as | provided them to her, This statement is voluntary. | understaed tha) Ms_ Jardan is working on
behalf of munsel for fameis Winston, .

]

7?’! ILR, AFF'I7\.N'I;J\YI'TH NAUGHT . —

%/
Ll ’/z'é,?»;:f'
Mnald Darby

Sworn to and subseribed befare me this 13 gay of wovember 2013, Affiant pravided the Inllowing
idenufication; __ 2 & T — .

. s ‘Lf-h.-.gi—___
notaryPublic | :
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STATE OF FLORIDA

COUNTY OF LEON

| CHRISTOPHER [CHRIS} CASMER, hersby having Seen duly sworn and alfirmed hz-reny state the {olowing as lree

AFFIDAVIT OF CHRISTOPHER CASHER

~and correcl:

1
i

My name is Chris Casher, Lam over IR years in age. §am # resident ol Leon County.

On December 6, 2012, | went with Ronald Darby and Jameis Winston 1o Potbelly's. We arrived pround
11:00 purn. P met 8 white Temale with blonde hair. 5he came up to mie und asked il f played foutball, Whend
responded that | did play fooiball she seemed more interested in me and gave me her telephone nuinber. 4
went off and starled mingling with cther pnople n the dok,

- When Jameis Winston, Ronatd Darby and ( derided ta leave T'o'rheliys and jhe same blorde female that

pave me her telephone number followed us out af the dub, This same: femisle wanted to leave with us in
the cab and virwally invited hersell, She was nal intoxicated. She was able 16 have a conversation with vs.
She was not slurring oc stumbling. She was using hier cell phane to 1ry and kwite her felend tn‘jﬁ'm us.
When we arrived at Legacy Suites, she got out of the cab and foowed Jameis (o bis apartment and e his
bedroom., '
Jameis and the girl went into his bedroom. The door was pulted shul bu! could not shut il the way bect;use
it was broken. The lights wers pn.

Since the door was partially apgn, { looked through the opening and we could see her EWing aroeis orat sex.
They had anly been in the toom & few minutes before | witnessed her giving him oral sex. Zamels was facing
the door with his hands on his hips while she was in frant of kim on her knes. § witnessed them hath take
each other's clothas off and lay on the bed. Jameis and 1e blonde female biegan having intercourse. Asa
joke, | busted Into the room to embarrass Jamets, The girf yelled atine, "gel out.” She got vp off Lhe bed
and turned of the light and tried 1o close the door. | could hesir them wantinding Yo have ser. She never
indicated that she was not » willing particlpant. From what ) suw she was a more thar witling particlpant.
After approximately 20 minutes, { went Into my begyoom . f coutd hear Jamels and the girl Ieawng They
were talimg to each other in 8 irlendly manner,

06 November 13, 2013, { was Inierviewed by Monica fordan. As & resuit of this interview she prepared |his
siatemen| based on what 1ot her, Thisis a true and securate siatement. Ms. Jordan has presented the
facts s\ provided them 10 her. This statement is veluniary. | undersl,and that Ms. lordan is wurkmg on
behaif of counsel for Jameis Winsion,

- =7 NP
r.unYlHER h;FifEN,I SAYETH NAUGHT

K b

-~ kKL
Thifs Castier

Sworn Ta and subscribied before me this 13" day of Novernber 2013, Afhiant provided the loltowing
identification: [75 o § >

; ' 4
—._'._f.{’i‘;‘: 1&:‘5}\,-.;.-:{;:_“ -_

Notary Public J
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Tallahassee Police Depariment Date o Feport 305 207314 113

InGiden: Flepon Cose . Bl 12032745

S
| [Case s Oz of Repart Deeurred On'From Gaocurred To Aupad Type
N[00 12.032754 . OS2I 1020 . - Sy Rl « Foiow Up Cl
¢ | Incident Type T | Depertrment casn Status | Case Statys Ditle Clenred
) [Enmiinal Olizng LD - Qugey .
D | Business Heme
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This case was lell in suspended staius because probabli cause-colidd not be eslablished given (he
conflicting stalements belwesn what Lhe viclim lokd her Liends and what was reponted (o potice, In
addilion, the viclim was unw:llmg to pursue criminal charges a1 that time, Based on-lese lacts and the
fact il did not meel siatulory requérements lar proseculoral review {domestic related incidents), the case
was ol submitied to the Office ol the State Atiomey. My Sergeant and Liewlenan: ware both aware
‘and in agreemeril with this decision in Fetruary 2013,

M = BT DT
—d,

On Novembm 12,2013, we were made aware thal a media source was inguring aboui the invesiigation
and was requesting documents penaining o the case. On November 12. 2013 | was directed to notity
the Office ol the Stale Altorney al the case for the 5cle purpose of making them awate in case they
were o receive requests for information. Afler discussing the case at length, { was asked by ASA
Cappieman to send ber the reports relaling 1o the case,

On Noversbar 13, 2013, ASA Cappleman pravided Ihe Tallzhassee Police Depanmenl scanned copies -
of "sworn ‘;!alcmwm provided 10 their office by Jasnsen.

The staiemenms werg lyped documents thal each had eighi (8) numbered paragraphs, S [6) of which
address the night's pvents. The statements ae consistent irt their account of the night's events, In
sumemnary e siatenents relay the foiowing:

F. Wingion, Casher and Dacby weni 10 Palbetiy's and arived arcund 11:00pm. YWhile a1 the

RArpariing Offtcer Doperiment , | Meport Siatus: ‘;
Visgietasd B AMGULIN Tah  deasilug Tefzonste® FoBcé Jinpasnion ARy :
Secondery Otficer Name . DateNime -

L

'

Vorilylng ORcer Deparimenl Date/ Yirme a

. Seagnanl AMINE JOMNSOR Y LRaiTE Tatksrassee Polu Dt L5208 v a0 -
v L
')

)

‘m

1 of &4
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Talahassee Pollice Department Dato of Repary  “2G52(12 T4 75

Incident Heport Casc'g DU-Y2-4122754

tar, & Dlonde female began speaking with Winsion.

2. As Winsten Casher and Darby left, the blonde female gr::t into i1se cab with them (aengiding
1o Cashar, she inviled herselt). The slaiements indicated ihe female was nol intoxizated antd
was able (g carry 0 a'conversalion,

3. When they acived at their apariment, the lemale loltowed Winston inig his bedroom, i
4 The door was pulled Glosed but was parially open because il was broken,

: i
5. Casher and Darby watched as the'fernale performed oral sex on Winslan (hroggh Winston's broken {
bedreom doer. They then saw the female and Winston engage bn oral sex, As a joke Casher went into
the room. In response Lhe female loig him o gel oul. She then gof up and closed the door and lurred ]
ofl the fights. According 1o the stalements. there were no indicaiions thal the female was not @ willing
panicipan. . . : |

6. Approximalely: 20 minules fsier the femate lel) with Winsion on his scooer.

A5 Cappleman asked that we aliempt {o re-interview (he victim and her fiends. She aiso asked thal
we interview Casher and Dary as well. !t should be noted that Casher was not inilially inlerviewed due
1o the fact the viclim advised she was famiiiar with him and did nol believe he was present when the
incident ook place. Additionaily, Casher did not meet the descnnucm the victim prtmded for ihe subpam
who she said entered the 1o0m,

On November 14, 2013, Inv, Osborn and | wanf 1o the Maore Athieiic Ofiice In an attempl 1o locate and
imerview Darby and Casher, Asis common praclice, contact was made with FSUPD 1o advise them we |
were going (o 'be on campus 16 conduct fotigw-up regarding an investiyation, ’

Upon our arrival at the Moore Alhlel‘u: Center, we were mel by Monk Bonasore, According 1o
Bonasorle, the Finiida Siate Universily Police Deparinent had been requesied to direct all law
enlorcement officers 1o his oflice if they wate seeking io contacl fooiball players regaiding his
investigation. Bonasore then slated he believed Jaasen had already arranged lenal representalion for
Casher and Darby.

While we were presen: Bonesorte made phone contact mlh who he said was Altlorney Jansen,
Foliowing the phona call, Bonasonte intormed us 1hat Brarby had obigined an atioinay, bul that Casher
nad nol. Bonasorte had sialt summon Casher to ihe Moore Athletic Center. Bona sone then slated he
would be Casher's represen|ative. ‘Bonasorie is nol an allornay so we exptamed thal, in arder 1o peatect
Ihe inlegrity of the case. he would nol be allowed 1o be present. We then explaingd il Casher wished 1o
| have tegal represeniation, be could 1equest an atiomey and the intardew would be re-schedied tor a
laler date.

When Casher artived. | explained (o him 1hat he was jusi a wilness in 1he case, bui was still dlowed 1o -
have an atlorney il he wished. 1alsa explained thal we could schedule the interview a1 a lalerdale wy

aflpw him 1@ consuil an anorney if he w;shed Casher siared he ditd nol wanl an alloisey and consented
1o an intervigw -

'

Repariing Otticar Depariment Repon Simun: :
vvestane S AUGIULD 746 {555y Latinnsgie Foilae Dossans . Appurvss .
Secrmgaty CHicer Rame . . DataTime -
- N hS
! [
Yediylng Officer Depariment ) Dele ! ime o
Serpmant AMNE JGHNSCH 5T 1640 Tattatsrg Prace Dapartoont 131800 w
L
~
L]
= -
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Casher stated he, Darby and Winston wenl fo Potbelly's the h&g!‘sl 1 question. He sialed he mel a
blonde female Ikere but cannot remember hier name. After getting het phone number he went pff the g
talk 10 some other people. Later in ihe evening he saw tha same lemale 1alking 10 Winsion, ’ i :

fernale repeatedly tried 10 call her liiend so that she coutd Rang oul with Casher; however, apparenily
did nol speak fo thal person. !

Once back at their apariment [Caster and Winston were rogmmates), the lemale and Winston went

inlc Winston's bedroom. After aboisl 10 minutes Casher and Darby preeked in the room and saw the
lemale pertoiming oral Sex on Winston. Casher stated the deor 1o Winsion's room was broken ang did -
a0l (atch closed. A lew minutes faler he walched as (he female and Winsion removed their own

clothing and eimbed on the bed and began 1o engage in sexval activity, Casher slaled he went inio

the 1oom io see il the lemale would engage in sexual activity with him as well (as has happened wilh
other iemazles he and Winston have brought back te heir aparimeni}; however, the lemale saw him and |
1oid im o gel ont. A liitie while later, Gasher stated he wied 10 video Yape Winsion and the femate;
howaver, when tha famale saw ham she again told fm 1o jzave. The lemale then wrned ofl the lighi
and went with Wms‘ton inie 1he bathrogm. .

As he, Darby ang Winsion were lzaving, the female go! Inlo the cab with them, Casher staled the ' ' }
?

Casher stated a lithe while later he heard Winslon and the female lgave and geion Winstor's scopter.

Cashet s sialemenls durmg the interview were consisien] with the slaiement provideg Io the pofice by
Anomney Jansen. The only discrepancy was when Casher stated he went intd 1he ropm to Surprise
Winston. When ashed abouttiis dnscrapancy. Casher sm1ed he did indeed go inlo the room to iry to
have sex with har as weil.

Bonasarte slated he would contact Darby (0 ontain the nrame of his Alwraey and then izt ys know so
thal we could {ollow-up with an interview. . '
Qn November 14, 2013, Winslon consanted ¢ prav;da}\g a DNA& sample via a Bucea! (Cheek cellj swab,
Before making Wmsm:\ available o provide the swab Jansen again stated, he wads not going to allow
Winsion 1o be intarviewed by palice. .

in 2 report daed November 19, 2013, the FOLE Bicingy Section: provided ihe analysis ol their ) ¥
comparison ol Winsion's Buccat swab with the DNA rafesenced in ther repon dated August 27, 2013,
According 1o the repon, the partial loreign ONA prolile-from the viclin's undarwear matched the DNA
protite of Winston. Winston was excluded as 1he sousce ol the DNA pralile from the victim's shorts and
couid not be either included or excluded as a contribuiter to the (oreign DNA piofile recoverad trom the
vickm's face {based an the limiled natuce of the piofile obtained from the viclin's lace),

| had 1o leave town for several days oh & pre-schoduled, work related Inp lo another part of the srare;
iherefore Inv, Osborn interviewed Darby and witness Jenna Weisberg. Weisberg was the individial
wha lrst conlaﬂecl FSUPD. These inlerviews took place on November 15, 2013, Sec nw. Osbarn's
supplement for details. Sgl, Baldwin re -interviewed witness Bria Henry in my absence, See her
supplement for details. . .

On Novemaer 18, 2013, tnv. Osborn adused he atlempied 1o eontac] winess Manigue Kessler,

- -
Reporing OHicer Depqﬂm:\l . Aeport States: -
Ipvrsigats § ANRULO T4k (98T Tallatuse ypu Sokee Sy 1 Apprnyed R
Seeongsry Oitlloer Name Date-Tios -

| " n "

‘
Verllylng Diliger . L Drpurtmten) Dare f Time o
Secgrart ALNE JOHNEGH aed s iy B e tonet TEQSM BRY w
~
¢
£l
=
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Incident Report

Kessler, howives, 1ol Inv, Oshorn she would need (o call hirn back because she was in ihe process of
speaking with invesfigalors wilh the Dffice of the Statc Allomey. The tonteni of that Inlerview has not
been shared with this agency.

tn addition, ! was made aware thal ASA Cappleman scheduled an appoinimen fo speak with the
victim's aliomey later thal moming. Inv, Osbom and | requested (o De.present at 1hat meeting bul aur
reguest was denied. The viclim was later interviewed by mambers ol the Olfice of the State Anormay.
Yhe specilic dewaits of thal interwew have nol been shared with 1his agency.

Al 1ne reques! of the Oifice of the Slale Atorney, the biood and Wine sampies taken iom the victin
were sent o Dr, Goldberg, with the University of Florida o addruona! analysis. Dy, Goldberg contirmed
the findings of the FOLE fab that there were no drugs found,

Witnesses Darby and Marcus Jordan {the person with whom the victin shared drinks eardier in the
right}, voluriarity submitled Buccal swabs to be compared with the unkngwit foreign DNA prafite on 1he
‘tvictines shorts. In a report dated November 22, 2013, both men were °xcluded as possible contritidors
10 thal loreign DNA profite,

Wnnesé Casher was comiacted o see il he would volumarnly provide a buccal swab W cornpare agains)
the foreign DNA prolite lound on the vichm's shoas, Casher inifially stated he would meet 10 provide the
|semple. mv. Osborn was later cantacted by Casher's Altoiney, Adam Eflis. Etlis advised he wanied

-« |[time (o raview the 1acts of he case before deciding whelher he would zlow Casher 10 provide a
“|sampte. The Olfice of the Stawe Allomey served a search warrant 16 obtain a DMNA sample from Casher.
On December 5, 2013. 1 received the FDLE report regarding the comparison of Cashais DNA sample
it the olher items previousty submined in Ihis case, Casher's sampla was excluded as the source of
ihe foreign DA focaled on the victim's shorls, underwear, and face.

The previously unidentified sampie found on the viclin's shoris was delermined to beiong to a known
acquainiance of the victim, Jamal Roberts. Due 10 concerns voiced by the viclim's attorney that the
blotd submitied which showed no drugs did not actually betong 1o the vietim, the Siale Allorney's Ofiica
requesiad (hal 1he bload sample be re-submitied tor blood 1yping. The FOLE reported oblained on
December§, 2013 conlitmed the blood iniiizlty submitted did. in facl. belong 1o the vigiin,

Enc of Nasalwe; |
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MeGuireWoods LLP |-

Bank of America Tower

50 North Laura Street

’ Suite 3300
Jacksonville, FL 32202-3661
Phone: 934.798,3200

Fax: 904.798.3207
www.mcguirewoods.com

Dil:"iil:sgs;;\;.g:ﬁ;g : McGU] REW(DDS . : ) o mnelson@mcguirewoods.com

Fai: 304.360.6332

. March 15,2014
VIA E-mail and U.S. Mail

Blaine P. Kerr, Esquire

John C, Clune, Esquire

Hutchinson Black and Cook LLC

971 Walnut Street ' '
Suite 200 o

Boulder, CO 80302

CONFIDENTIAL
RE: Erica Kinsman

Dear Messrs. Kerr and Clune:

“Florida State University has retained McGuireWoods LLP to represent its interests -
regarding any claims asserted by your client, Erica Kinsman. We ask that you address all
future communications from you and your co-counsel regarding Ms. Kinsman to our
attention. Ms. Kinsman remains welcome personally to avail herself of any University -
resources or services she desires. As has always been the case, the University wants to
ensure that Ms. Kinsman has the full benefit of the University’s programs, resources and
activities, and we stand ready to work with'you in that regard. ' '

The University’s general counsel has forwarded to us your letters of February 21,
2014 regarding Ms. Kinsman. It is unclear from those letters whether you are requesting
any particular action regarding Ms. Kinsman or simply indicating that a claim will be
asserted in the future. = -

~ We are unaware of any basis you might have for suggesting that-the University has

legal liability in connection with Ms. Kinsman. Contrary to the insinuations of your letter,
the University did not delay in acting on this matter. Indeed, since Ms. Kinsman first

" reported an off-campus alleged sexual assault to the Florida State University Police
Department cn December 7, 2012, the University has done everything possible under the
circumstances to address her needs; to ensure that she has full access to the University’s
pragrams, resources, and activities; and to comply with its obligations under applicable
laws, In particular, in the immediate aftermath of the alleged assault, the University
promptly engaged a victim advocate to assist Ms. Kinsman. From that moment on, the

. Atlanta | Austn | Baltmore | Brussé}s lthartntte | Charlottesville | Chicage | Houatan | ]a;lcsonvlllel Londan
Los Angeles | Mew York | Norfolk | Pitsburgh | Raleigh | Richmond ] Tysons Comer | Wash!nglon, D.C. } Wilmington
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Victim Advocate Program (on behalf of the University) has provided Ms. Kinsman
“extensive, ongoing support, including but not limited te arranging multiple and significant
academic and social accommodations for her as well as advising her on steps she might
take to avail herself of the remedies available to her
As you well know, throughout the period following the alleged assault, the
University has labored under numerous constraints in its effort to help Ms. Kinsman, First,
- although fully advised that the University stood ready to investigate and take action on her
allegations, Ms. Kinsman made an informed decision not to avail herself of the University’s
formal sexual misconduct complaint process. Instead she chose to confine her
communications to the Victim Advocate Program. Second, and relatedly, Ms. Kinsman
chose to eventually reveal the identity of her alleged assailant only to the victim advocate,
krnowing that the victim advocate was obligated to keep that information confidential from
others at the University absent a specific waiver of confidentiality, Finally, the University
received from your co-counsel, Patricia Carroll, an unequivocal directive that no one from
the University have contact with Ms. Kinsman.

Ultimately, after nearly an entire year of ongoing confidential communication
between Ms. Kinsman and the Victim Advocate Program, it was the media that disclosed
the alleged assailant’s identity and, in the process, broadly publicized Ms. Kinsman's
allegations. In response, the University took further steps to protect Ms. Kinsman's identity
and her well-being. And, although it was still handicapped by the absence of direct

. participation by Ms. Kinsman, the University took steps to investigate the alleged assault.

Because you have indicated that Ms. Kirisman now seeks notification of the results
of that process, we have enclosed here the University’s February 10th letter summarizing
the current status of the University’s investigation.. As the enclosed document indicates,
the Title IX investigator has left open the possibility of receiving any additional information

- that anyone may wish to provide her. To be clear, the University could not provide this
information to your client previeusly because of Ms. Carroll’s clear instruction that no one
from the Unjversity have contact with Ms. Kinsman, Please be advised that you may not
disclose to any other person the confidential information in the enclosed document, as it
constitutes student record information protected under the Family Educatlon Rights and
Privacy Act.

Finally, as to students Reonald Darby and Christopher Casher, the University is
reviewing the allegations contained in your February 21st letter and would like to better
understand your client’s position regarding her potential participation in an investigation
and any related proceedings. Specifically, the University would like to explore—either
through you or with Ms. Kinsman directly—both Ms. Kinsman’s willingness to provide
additional information or otherwise participate in the complainit resolution process, and
potential steps the University can take to address Ms. Kinsman’s related concerns.
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Page 3

Since Ms. Kinsman's arrival in 2012, Florida State has wanted Ms. Kinsman to
succeed and feel welcome on campus, as it does with all students. The University’s actions
in this matter have confirmed Florida State’s commitment to Ms. Kinsman's health, safety,
welfare and academic success. Consistent with its demonstrated care for Ms. Kinsman to

. date, the University remains willing to support Ms. Kinsman in her pursuit of a degree from -
Florida State. ‘ :

We look forward to hearing from you.
Sincerely,

Meliséa W. Nelson
Scott S. Cairns

MWN/sj
Enclosure

cc: Carolyn Egan, General Counsel, Florida State University w/ enclosure (via E-mail)

550298%2v1
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ENCLOSURE OMITTED PURSUANT TO THE
FAMILY EDUCATIONAL RIGHTS AND PRIVACY ACT
~ 20US.C.§1232g

Erica Kinsman v. The Florida State University Board of Trustees
United States District Court, Middle District of Florida
Case No.: 6:15-cv-16-Orl-31KRS
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EXHIBIT C

" Erica Kinsman v. The Florida State University Board of Trustees
Unlted States District Court for the Middle District of Florida
Case No.: 6:15- cv-16-0rl-31KRS
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HutchinsonBlackandCook..c

Attorneys at Law

John € Clune
cliré@hbcboulder, cpm:

March 25, 2014

VIA EMATL AND US MAIL

Melissa W. Nelson
MeGuire Woods

* Bank of America Tower

* 50 North Laura St.

Suite 3300

Jacksonvﬂle FL 32202-3661

Re: Eriea Kinsmanf Florida State University
Dear Ms. Nelson:

Thank you for your letter of March 15, 2014 and yonr inguiry into Ms. Kinsman's
willingness to participate’ in FSU disciplinary matters. Although tlns request unfortunately-
comes fifteeri months after FSU learned of het assault, she remains wﬂhng to provide
information iin any investigation if sufficient protections for her safety are in place and the
process is cornpliant W1th Tide BX.

As stated.in our letter of February 21, 2014, Ms. Kinsman is unable to attend classes: or
otherwise be on or near campus due to th:cats against hier life and well-being, It would. be
gspecially unreasonable to expect hier to:appear in person on campus for interviews ora Code of
Conduct hearing in light of ‘these dangers. Title IX, as you know; requires the University to
‘protect. students like Ms. Kinsman from further sexual harassment or retaliation. See Dear
Colleague Letter pp. 4 and 15-17.

Although we requested, in our February 21st letter, information about how the University
proposed to protect Ms, Kifisman, no such information has been forthcoming. Ms. Kinsman of
gourse cannot retum even briefly to the Tallahassee area, much less to her classes and zesidence,
so long as the perpetrators; of her sexual assault, their fr1cnds teammates, and fierce supperters
témain in the area and unrestiicted.

Tt is incumbent on the University to conduct proper investigations and hearings in ways
that.fully safeguard Ms. Kinsman, This can be accomplished without her coming to Tallahassee,
however, For examiple, meetings afid heanng can be held in other locatiens or telephonically, or

by Skype or Google+.

921 Walnut St., Suite 200, Boulder, co 'B0302 | Tel (303) 442-65 14| Fax (303) 442—6593 1Toall Free {8007 303-6514
‘www.hbeboulder,com
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It is apparent fiom: your letter that no-actual investigation into the .rape:has taken place.
The meeting with Mr. Winston and the Associate. Athletic Director on January 23, 2014, with no
niotice 1o, or similar meeiiing with, Ms. Kinsman, not only failed to rise to the level of an
mveshganon the. meeting, itself violated Title IX. . See Dear Colleagiie Letter p.11. Contrary to
suggestion in your letter; Mr. Winston could have readily been identified within minutes of
notice of the assault to the University on December, 7,.2012, and his identity was in. any case
known to. the University in short: order thereaffer. Also contrary to your letter’s assertions, Ms:
Kinsman did not make “an. informed decision not to awvail herself of the University’s formal
sexual misconduct complaint process.” Indeed, wheii asked abont participating in a formaf
process she unequwocaily agreed. Moreover, the directive to communicate with Ms. Kinsman
through, her counsel in mo way prevented such commumcatlon or “handicapped” the
investigation.

Finally, yoilr Jetter asked about Ms. Kinisirian’s partimpatmn in an mvssnganon and
related procecdmg regardlng Mssrs. Casher and Darby.  First, she is: willing to pmwde
information under the same needed safeguards set forth above for the Winston investigation and
hearing. Secend, the criminal misconduct of these gentlemian has been adnu’fted by them. The
fecord is already replete with, more than sufficient mfomatmn for severs Code of Conduct
sanctions.. ‘ '

As you are aware, FSU’s obhgatlons under Title IX beleng 10 the school and are not &

burden to be placed on a rape victim. Ms. Kinsman will provide further information as needed -
for any safe and Title IX compliant process the school initiates buf will wait, as she has for

fifteen months, for-the school to act in compliance with their obligations.

Please keep Ms. Kinsman apprised, through us as her counsel, as. the investigation and
disciplinary proceedings progress. : -

Vcry Truly Yaurs

B -B:amc. P. Kerr

ICCHp

Ce: Patricia Carroll
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March 31, 2614

ViwE-Mail and US. Mail

Boulder& CO 80302

Confidential
Re: -Lrica Kifismai:

Dear Mr, Clune;

Thank you f@r yom- Mawh 25 2014 letter; At the outset; ‘there i is: ne basls fer ‘ariy

. Kinsman’s choes g; mcludin a '
’I‘h1s acéotimodation shauld wholly alléviate & y coneerts for Ms. Kinsma : afety,
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-Kmsman ¢ah part1c1pate it ths process

7 We are availahle to discuss g futtherdetall the: options: available w Ms, Kmsmm
We lgok forward to your respoiise,

Melissa W, Nelson

gan, General Commsel {w/o Enclosures)
arroll, Esquire (/o Enclosures)

SEELTI3VL:
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-EXHIBIT E

Erica Kinsman v. The Florida State University Board of Trustees
United States District. Court for the Middle District of Florida
Case No.: 6:15-cv-16-0rl-31KRS
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'HutchinsonBlackandCook .. |

Attorneys at Law

Johm C. Qune
clune@hbcboulder.com

April [,2014
Melissa W. Nelson
McGuire Woods
Bank of America Towsr

50 North Laura St., Suite 3300
Jacksonville, FL. 32202-3661

mnelson@meguirewoods.com .
Re: Erica Kinsman/ Florida State University
Dear Melissa:

Thank you for your letter dated March 3], 2014. Please keep us posted on the progression of the

dlsclplmary miatters agamst Messrs. Casher and Darby. Although the credibility of their delayed input on
“consent” is highty suspictous, I'm sure you would agree that this type of behavior furthers & sexually

hostile environment at Florida State and must be treated seriously by the University.

What is conspicuously missing though is disciplinary charges against Mr, Winston. It is now
fifteen months since Ms. Kinsman provided a report to Florida State University Police Department about
being raped. The identity of the offender is known to FSU and the school is aware that the accused
student is still under the contro] of and enrolled at Florida State University. Furthermore, my chent has
repeatedly expressed her willingness to cooperate with the University.

Ms. Kinsman has provided detailéd accounts of her assault to Florida State University Police
Department, Tallahassee Police Department, and the State’s Attorney's Office. She has also submitted to
a sexual assault.cxamination at Tallahassee Memorial Hospital. All of those records are readily available
online and are no doubt already in your possession. You have recently.provided a letter to us that
indicated that, by contrast the offender is refusing to cooperate with FSU's investigation.

If charges against Mr. Winston are forthcoming, please advise. Ifthey are not, pcrhaps you can
. explajn why that is.

th. —
Baine P. Kerr
John C. Clunc

JCClp
Cc: Patricia Carroll

921 Wainut St., Suite 200, Boulder, CO 80302 | Tel (303) 442-6514 1 Fax {303) 4426593 | Toll Free (800} 303-6514
www.hbcboulder.com )




